
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 2 March 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor L Keeble (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J E Butts 

Mrs L E Clubley 

J M Englefield 

G Fazackarley 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: K A Barton 

Mrs M Brady 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 26 January 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Final Review of Work Programme 2016/17 and Draft Work Programme 2017/18 
(Pages 9 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operations which gives a final review to the 
current work programme 2016/17 and to the draft work programme for 2017/18. 
 

7. Hedge Cutting Contract Review (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operations on a review of the Hedge Cutting 
Contract. 
 

8. Waste Prevention Update (Pages 33 - 104) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operations which provides an update on 
Waste Prevention. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representative of the press from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds that the matter 
to de dealt with involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10. Report on Textile Recycling (Pages 105 - 110) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operations on Textile Recycling. 
 

11. Members Open Forum  

 To allow Members to ask questions on any Streetscene related topic. 
 

 
 



 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 February 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 January 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor L Keeble (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J E Butts, Mrs L E Clubley, J M Englefield, G Fazackarley and 
R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 26 January 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Streetscene Policy Development and 
Review Panel held on 20 October 2016, be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement:- 
 
‘During the Christmas closedown period, Streetscene received 15 telephone 
calls via the messaging service that had been set up. Of these, 13 related to 
missed bins. Given the many thousands of collections that were made during 
this time, this performance is extremely good, particularly considering the 
revised schedule that was operating. 
 
The number is also down on previous years and I would like to take this 
opportunity to thank the officers in Streetscene for their efforts in ensuring that 
the best possible service was provided at this time.’ 
 
The Panel requested that their thanks be passed to the Officers in Streetscene 
for providing such a high level of service over the Christmas period. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 & DRAFT 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which reviewed 
the panel’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and looked at the draft Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 
 
The Director of Operations invited members to put forward suggestions for the 
2017/18 work programme. Member’s suggestions included; an annual report 
from Project Integra and a presentation from Hampshire County Council 
regarding the proposed changes to the Household Waste and Recycling 
Centres (HWRC’s). The Director of Operations suggested to members that the 
Head of Project Integra be invited to a future meeting of the panel, where he 
would be able to take questions from members. With regard to the HWRC’s, 
he informed the Panel that the plans for the revised opening hours have now 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 26 January 2017 

 

 

been placed on hold until later in the year, and therefore it would not 
appropriate at this time to look at this, but it could be something that could be 
considered at a later date. 
 
It was AGREED that members:- 
 

(a) give initial consideration to the outcome of the Panel’s work programme 
for the current year 2016/17; and 
 

(b) consider the work programme for the next municipal year, to which 
further consideration can be given to those matters at the next meeting 
of the Panel on 2 March 2017. 

 
7. REPORT ON PROGRESS OF NEW CORPORATE CLEANING CONTRACT  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations on an update of 
the performance of the Corporate Cleaning Contract that was awarded to Hi 
Spec Services. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

8. REPORT ON NEW CONTRACT FOR BUS SHELTER MAINTENANCE AND 
CLEANING  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided an 
update on the progress of the bus shelter replacement and maintenance 
contract that was awarded to Queensbury Shelters Ltd for the next 5 years. 
 
Councillor Price, JP suggested that a report be added to the 2017/18 work 
programme providing a further update to the progress of the new contract as it 
is still very much in its early days. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. ADDITIONAL ITEM  
 
The Director of Operations addressed the Panel to provide an update 
regarding the Textile Recycling Contract.  
 
He informed members that the Textile Recycling contract with the European 
Recycling Company Ltd (ERC) comes to an end in April 2017. Due to the 
success of this contract an Executive individual delegated decision was made 
on 13 January 2017 to extend this contract for a further 2 years.  
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.55 pm). 

 
 





 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date  2 March 2017   
 
Report of: Director of Operations 
 
Subject: FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 AND DRAFT 
                         WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the panel on 26 January 2017, members reviewed the existing 
work programme for 2016/17 and also consider the draft work programme for 
2017/18. The Panel is now invited to assess the overall progress for the current year 
and finalise a draft work programme for 2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is now requested to:- 

 

(a)  review the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17;  

 

(b)  agree a proposed work programme for 2017/18; and 

 

(c)  submit the proposed work programme for 2017/18 to the Council for 
endorsement.



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is the last cycle of meetings for the year and the Panel is invited to finalise its 
review of this year’s work and confirm the draft programme for 2017/18. 

THE PANEL’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

2. Under its terms of reference, the Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel is 
responsible for:- 

 reporting and advising upon policies and proposals relating to the Streetscene 
portfolio; 

 assisting Full Council and the Executive in the development and formulation of 
policy; and 

 reviewing the performance of services provided directly or indirectly by the 
Council. 

WORK PROGRAMME – CURRENT YEAR 2016/17 

3. Appendix A to this report contains details of the current year’s work programme for 
review by the Panel. 

4. Members are asked to note the following revisions to the work programme: 

STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME – 2017/18 

5. Appendix B sets out details of the proposed items for consideration during 2017/18. As 
the Panel now focuses on ‘policy development’, it is suggested that smaller working 
groups are allocated to work with officers on specific subjects. The Panel is also likely 
to consider reports on specific subjects. The Panel is also likely to consider reports on 
a specific subject on more than one occasion during the course of the year, as the 
policy is developed and before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

6. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any reviews of items under the Council’s 
policy framework will be included in the 2016/17 programme. 

7. Appendix C contains a list of the plans and strategies currently contained in the 
Council’s policy framework. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

9. To summarise, the Panel is now invited to:- 

(a) review the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17; 

(b) agree a proposed work programme for 2017/18; and 

(c) submit the proposed work programme for 2017/18 to the Council for 
endorsement. 



 

 
Appendices: 

Appendix A – Progress on Actions 2016/17 

Appendix B – Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme 
2016/17 

Appendix C – Policy Framework 

Appendix D – Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel Proposed Work 
Programme 2017/18 

 

Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Paul Doran. (Ext 4572) 
 
 
 

 

 

 



  

APPENDIX A 

Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel – 3 March 2016 
Progress on Actions since last meeting of 2016/17  

 

Date of 
Meeting 

3 March 2016 

Subject Final Review of Work Programme for 2015/16 and Draft Work Programme 2016/17 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which gave a final review of the Panel’s work programme for 
2015/16 and the draft work programme for 2016/17. 
 
The Director of Operations addressed the Panel and directed member to Appendix D of the report which set out the Panel’s 
proposed work programme for 2016/17, and offered members another opportunity to put forward suggestions for the work 
programme. The Chairman suggested that an unallocated item be added onto the work programme for a Verbal Update on 
Vanguard.  
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) approves the work programme 2015/16; 
 

(b) agrees, subject to the inclusion of the unallocated item of ‘Verbal Update on Vanguard’, the proposed work programme 
for 2016/17; and 
 

(c) submits the proposed work programme to the Council for endorsement. 

Outcome Proposed work programme submitted to Council at its meeting 28 April 2016. 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

  

Subject Members Open Forum 

Type of Item Question and Answer 

Action by 
Panel 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Ford, JP, Mrs K Trott and Miss T Harper, Executive Member for Street
[...]
unity to put forward suggestions for any 
items that they would like to put on the work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Councillor Martin addressed the Board and enquired as to whether an item on the Future of Recycling for Hampshire, which is 
currently planned to go to the Project Integra Strategic Board, could go to the Panel with the outcomes of the decisions made 
by Project Integra. The Director of Operations confirmed that an update on this could be provided to the Panel but at present 
he is unable to advise when this could happen as he is unsure of when it will be dealt with by Project Integra. 
 
It was AGREED that the work programme for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

Outcome Work programme agreed. 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

  

Subject Presentation on Streetscene Services and Key Achievements 

Type of Item Presentation  

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Operations, the Refuse Recycling and Transport Manager, the 
Operations Manager and the Public and Open Spaces manager on the Services within the Streetscene department, the key 
achievements made in each area over the past 12 months and the key objectives for 2016/17. 
 
The services which members received information on included; transport management, refuse and recycling collections, trade 
waste, fridge collections, healthcare waste, clothing and textile recycling, grounds maintenance, street cleansing, public 
toilets, bus shelters, cemeteries, Fareham in Bloom and parks and open spaces. 
 



 

It was AGREED that the Director of Operations, the Refuse Recycling and Transport Manager, the Operations Manager and 
the Public and Open Spaces Manager be thanked for their informative presentation. 

Outcome Presentation noted 

Link Officer Paul Doran, Kitty Rose, Sue Woodbridge and Mick Gore. 

  

Date of 
Meeting 

14 July 2016 

Subject Review of Work Programme 2016/17 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered
[...]
fficer Kitty Rose 

  

Subject Members Open Forum 

Type of Item Question and Answer 

Action by 
Panel 

The Chairman addressed the Panel and informed them that no written questions had been submitted for this item, he then 
invited any members to put forward any questions they may have for any of the Officers regarding any Streetscene related 
topic. 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Bayford addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
She enquired as to what penalties or enforcement action could be taken against people who let their dogs off their leads in 
areas where this is not permitted, such as Holly Hill Park. The Director of Operations addressed the Panel and informed them 
that unfortunately this is not the responsibility of the Streetscene department but he would pass the details to the Head of 
Parking and Enforcement who would contact Councillor Mrs Bayford to discuss this problem. 

Outcome Suggestions and comments noted. 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

Date of 
Meeting 

8 September 2016 

Subject Review of Work Programme 2016/17 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which invited members to review the work programme for 
2016/17. 
 
Councillor Keeble addressed the Panel and informed them that as part of the review of the Allotment Agreement there would 
be a Officer/Member working group set up to help with  this review. The Panel was asked for volunteers for the working party, 
it was agreed that Councillor’s Keeble and Mrs Brady be appointed to the working group. 



 

 
Councillor Price requested a report on the challenges of recruiting Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) drivers be brought to the 
panel at the next meeting. The Director of Operations agreed that a verbal report providing an update on the Council’s 
upcoming recruitment campaign for HGV drivers can be provided at the October meeting. 
 
Councillor Martin requested a report providing an update on Waste Prevention to be added to the 2016/17 work programme. 
The Director of Operations suggested that this be included on the work programme for the March meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) a verbal update on the outcomes of the recruitment campaign for HGV drivers be added to the 20 October meeting; 
 

(b) a report on waste prevention be added to the 3 march 2017 meeting; and 
 

(c) Subject to the inclusions of (a) and (b) above, the work programme for 2016/17 be approved. 

Outcome  Work Programme approved 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

  

Subject Allotment Review 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

Councillor’s J M Englefield and R H Price, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as they both have allotments 
within the Borough. 
 
The Chairman addressed the Panel on this item and read out the following comments provided by Councillor Butts who was 
unable to attend the meeting: ‘The agenda item on Allotments provides an opportunity to publicly thank the Horticultural 
Development Officer, Matt Wakefield for the sterling work he did to ‘encourage’ Southern water to resolve the water supply 
issues at Sainsbury’s Allotments over the summer. We were within just a couple of days of major issues – crop and plant loss 
due to the dry conditions and no effective water supply – requiring all of Matt Wakefield’s effort, and contingency planning, to 
resolve before it was too late.’ 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 

Outcome  Content of report noted 

Link Officer Sue Woodbridge 

  

Subject Annual Report on Recycling 



 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided an annual update on the performance of the 
recycling facilities within the Borough. 
 
The Panel enquired as to whether Officer’s had reconsidered the possibility of collecting food waste. The Director of 
Operations informed members that the situation regarding food waste has not changed since this was last considered and 
that the capital and revenue costs involved with implementing this service could not be justified against the small amount of 
difference that the collection of food waste would make to the Council’s recycling figures. 
 
The Recycling Co-Ordinator also addressed the Panel to remind them that there is a visit to the Energy Recovery Facility 
(ERF) and Material Recovery Facility (MRF) arranged for 19 October 2016, if any Members are interested in going please let 
her know. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report was noted. 

Outcome  Report noted 

Link Officer Kitty Rose 

  

Date of 
Meeting 

20 October 2016 

Subject Review of Work Programme 2016/17 

Type of Item Review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which reviewed the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17. 
 
It was AGREED that the work programme for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

Outcome Report noted 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

  

Subject Outcome of Recruitment Campaign  

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a verbal update by the Refuse, Recycling and Transport Manager on the outcome of the recruitment 
campaign for HGV drivers. 
 
She informed the Panel that there were 4 vacancies, and due to the change in the recruitment methods by expanding the 
advertising remit which promoted a high level of applicants, they have successfully filled all 4 posts. 
 



 

The Panel thanked the Refuse, Recycling and Transport Manager for her updated. 

Outcome Verbal Report Noted. 

Link Officer Kitty Rose 

  

Subject Annual Review of Grounds Maintenance Service 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The panel considered a report by the Director of Operations on an annual review of the Grounds Maintenance Service. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Miss T Harper, Executive Member for Streetscene addressed the Panel on this 
item. 
 
The Panel asked several
[...]
others. 
 

 Ability to absorb small amounts of additional work without any extra cost compared to the current contractual 
arrangements requiring any extra work to be funded by an agreed schedule rate. 
 

 Greater team resilience and flexibility through more staff resource. 
 
In summary, the priority for the team is to first secure a new Highway Maintenance Agency Agreement, then fully evaluate the 
potential to bring existing outsourced contract work back in house. Following this to ensure that the Grounds Maintenance 
team are in a strong and stable position before exploring further the expansion of our services to outside bodies. In the 
meantime, this would not preclude consideration being given for small items of work to be ‘sold’ if this can be achieved 
compromising the existing service provision.” 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman Councillor’s Cunningham and Mrs Heneghan addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their participation in the Members Open Forum. 

Outcome Information Noted. 

Link Officer Mick Gore 

Date of 
Meeting 

26 January 2017 

Subject Preliminary Review of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme 2016/17 and Draft Work 
Programme 2017/18 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which reviewed the Panel’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and 



 

Panel looked at the draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
The Director of Operations invited members to put forward suggestions for the 2017/18 work programme. Member’s 
suggestions included; an annual report from Project Integra and a presentation from Hampshire County Council regarding the 
proposed changes to the Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRC’s). The Director of Operations suggested to 
members that the Head of Project Integra be invited to a future meeting of the Panel, where he would be able to take 
questions from members. With regard to the HWRC’s, he informed the Panel that the plans for the revised opening hours 
have now been placed on hold until later in the year, and therefore it would not be appropriate at this time to look at this, but it 
could be something that could be considered at a later date. 
 
It was AGREED that members:- 
 

(a) give initial consideration to the outcome of the Panel’s work programme for the current year, 2016/17; and 
 

(b) consider the work programme for the next municipal year, to which further consideration can be given to those matters 
at the next meeting of the Panel on 2 March 2017. 

Outcome  Report Noted. 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

  

Subject Report on Progress of New Corporate Cleaning Contract 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations on an update of the performance of the Corporate Cleaning 
Contract that was awarded to Hi Spec Services. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 

Outcome  Content of report noted. 

Link Officer Angie Ostler 

  

Subject Report on New Contract for Bus Shelter Maintenance and Cleaning 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided an update on the progress of the bus shelter 
replacement and maintenance contract that was awarded to Queensbury Shelters Ltd for the next 5 years. 
 
Councillor Price, JP suggested that a report be added to the 2017/18 work programme providing a further update to the 
progress of the new contract as it is still very much in its early days. 



 

 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 

Outcome  Content of report noted. 

Link Officer Sue Woodbridge 

  

Subject Additional Item 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Director of Operations addressed the Panel to provide an update regarding the Textile Recycling Contract. 
 
He informed members that the Textile Recycling contract with the European Recycling Company Ltd (ERC) comes to an end 
in April 2017. Due to the success of this contract an Executive individual delegated decision was made on 13 January 2017 to 
extend this contract for a further 2 years. 

Outcome  Noted. 

Link Officer Paul Doran 

 

 

 



  

APPENDIX B 
 

STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17  

 

Date Subject Type of Item 

9 June 2016  Review of Work Programme 2016/17 Programming 

 Presentation on Streetscene Services 
and Key Achievements 

Presentation 

14 July 2016  Review of Work Programme 2016/17 Programming 

 Annual Review of Trade Waste Service  Information 

 Annual Report on Street Cleansing 
Service 

Information 

 Members Open Forum  Question and 
Answer 

8 September 2016 

 

 Review of Work Programme 2016/17 Programming 

 Allotment Agreement Renewal  Information 

 Annual Report on Recycling  Information 

20 October 2016  Review of Work Programme 2015/16  Programming 

 Annual Report on Grounds 
Maintenance Service 

Information 

 Verbal Update – Outcome of 
Recruitment Campaign 

Information 

 Members Open Forum Question and 
Answer 

26 January 2017   Preliminary Review of Work Programme 
2016/17 & 2017/18 

Programming 

 Report on Progress of New Corporate 
Cleaning Contract 

Information 

 Report on New Contract for Bus Shelter 
Maintenance and Cleaning  

Information 

2 March 2017  Final review of the Work Programme for 
2016/17 and draft Work Programme for 
2017/18 

Programming 



 

 Report on Textile Recycling Information 

 Hedge Cutting Contract Review Information 

 Waste Prevention Update Information 

 Members Open Forum  Question and 
Answer 

 
 

 



  

APPENDIX C 
FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 
Under the Constitution, the plans and strategies to be adopted or approved by the full Council 
are:- 
 
 
(a) Sustainable Community Strategy; 

(b) Housing Strategy; 

(c) Food Safety Service Plan; 

(d) Licensing Policy; 

(e) Plans and A
[...]
 for the final year of the two 
year maximum term permissible under the contract terms and conditions. This option 
provides continuity and financial stability for a further 12 months. 

11. Option 2 – to re-tender the contract and once more test the market. This option could 
have both negative and positive outcomes as although it is possible that a saving could 
be made it is far more likely that costs would increase. There is no certainty that a new 
contractor would perform better than the existing one and there would be the possibility 
of early mobilisation and familiarity issues that are quite often associated with new 
contracts. 



 
 

12. Option 3 – to return the work in house. The additional staff employed would improve 
team resilience and give more direct control of the work to the Council. This option 
would remove the need for the tendering of contracts and the associated paperwork 
such as invoicing that involves Council staff across more than one department. 
However, there would be a need for an initial capital investment for the required tools, 
equipment, machinery and vehicles.      

RISK ASSESSMENT 

13. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

14. The current contractor’s performance has been satisfactory throughout the near three 
year term. As a result of this performance and the commencement of the Vanguard 
review of grounds maintenance earlier this year the current contractual arrangement 
has been extended by one year. This extension will allow the present agreement to 
continue until June 2018 and allow time for the Vanguard review of the grounds service 
to be completed before any decision is made on the future provision of this service,      

 
Background Papers: 

Tender Documents. Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Mick Gore. (Ext. 4459) 
 





 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 2 March 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Operations 
 
Subject:  WASTE PREVENTION UPDATE   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the waste prevention activities 
carried out by the Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That members note the contents of this report.



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. Waste prevention is viewed as the top of the waste hierarchy meaning that it is the 
least environmentally harmful and therefore most preferred method of managing waste. 

2. There are two key areas of waste prevention: 

(a) Reducing the amount of waste that residents bring into their homes in the first 
place 

(b) Residents managing their waste once it is in their home to ensure that as little as 
possible is put out as refuse.  

 

THE WASTE HIERARCHY 

3. The Waste Hierarchy is a process used to protect the environment and conserve 
resources through a priority approach established in waste policy and legislation. It 
has been part of the European Union’s Waste Framework Directive since 1975 and in 
2008 the stepped process outlined in the pyramid diagram below was introduced. As 
well as recycling, there are benefits to avoiding the waste arising in the first place. 

4. The best environmental option is to prevent the waste in the first place, for instance 
using left-over food rather than throwing it away. If waste is re-used, it saves the 
energy required to recycle something into a new product. Re-use might include giving 
away a wardrobe for someone else to use. It is better to incinerate the remaining 
waste with energy recovery, than landfill it. 

The Waste Hierarchy  

 

 

CURRENT INITIATIVES   

5. There have been a number of initiatives Officers have been working on in the past year 
and planned items for the next year.  

 



 
 

BULKY WASTE DIVERSION TO REUSE  

6. Since mid-2015 callers requesting a bulky waste collection have been advi
[...]
ers £2,000 for administration 
and leaflets per year 

£42 per voucher 0.5tpa per baby 

 

 






	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Final Review of Work Programme 2016/17 and Draft Work Programme 2017/18
	7 Hedge Cutting Contract Review
	8 Waste Prevention Update
	SS Waste Prevention Plan Appendix A

	10 Report on Textile Recycling



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 2 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor L Keeble (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J E Butts, Mrs L E Clubley, G Fazackarley and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 2 March 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Streetscene Policy Development and 
Review Panel meeting held om 26 January 2017, be confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Great British Spring Clean was taking place 
in Stubbington on Friday 3 March 2017 between 10am – 3pm. Several of the 
local business will be providing refreshments for all participants. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 AND DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which gave a final 
review of the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17 and the proposed work 
programme for 2017/18. 
 
The Director of Operations addressed the Panel, and informed them that there 
has been one additional item added to the 2017/18 work programme on a 
Presentation by the Head of Project Integra, for the 13 July meeting. In light of 
this additional item to the 13 July 2017 meeting, it was suggested to the Panel 
that the item on Trade Waste which is currently scheduled for the same 
meeting be moved to the 7 September 2017 meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that Members: - 
 

(a) reviewed the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17; 
 

(b) that the item on Trade Waste be moved to the 7 September 2017 
meeting; 
 

(c) that subject to (b) above, approve the draft work programme for 
2017/18; and 
 

(d) submit the proposed work programme for 2017/18 to the Council for 
endorsement. 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 2 March 2017 

 

 

 
7. HEDGE CUTTING CONTRACT REVIEW  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which reviewed 
the current Hedge Cutting Contract. 
 
Members’ were keen to have an involvement in the future way forward of the 
contract, and it was agreed that a Member/Officer working group would be set 
up at an appropriate time to assist in the process. 
 
It was agreed that the content of the report be noted. 
 

8. WASTE PREVENTION UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided an 
Update on Waste Prevention. 
 
The Panel enquired about the sustainability of the energy recovery facilities if 
the top tiers of the waste hierarchy are more achievable. The Refuse, 
Recycling and Transport Manager addressed the Panel and explained that it is 
unlikely that this would happen and that at present that energy recovery facility 
is almost at contract capacity. She reminded the Panel that whilst the energy 
recovery is better for the environment than disposal of waste, the best way to 
protect the environment will always be to prevent the waste in the first 
instance. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was AGREED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and representatives of the Press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the Panel considered it was not 
in the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10. REPORT ON TEXTILE RECYCLING  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations on Textile 
Recycling. 
 
The Panel were pleased to note that the Council had continued its financial 
support of the three named charities, plus the on-going support of other local 
community groups. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

11. MEMBERS OPEN FORUM  
 
The Chairman announced that there had been no questions submitted for this 
item. The Panel were given the opportunity to ask any questions to the 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 2 March 2017 

 

 

officer’s present on any Streetscene related topic. There were no questions 
put forward by the Panel. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Panel and Officers for their hard work and input 
into the items dealt with by the Committee over the current municipal year. 
 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.55 pm). 
 
 


